John B. Schroth

(- 14 Mar 1920)

Schroth. Sunday, March 14, 1920 at 6 p.m., John B., beloved husband of Annie M. Schroth (nee Gordon) and father of C. Cassard and C. Riston Schroth. Funeral from his late residence, 612 Pennsylvania ave. s.e., Wednesday at 8:30 a.m. High mass at St. Peter's Church at 9 o'clock.

The Evening Star, March 15, 1920

John B. Schroth, Life-Long Resident, Dies In Business in Center Market for Thirty Years Funeral to be Held Wednesday

John B. Schroth, lifelong resident of this city and prominently identified with the Center Market for thirty years, died yesterday evening at his residence, 612 Pennsylvania avenue southeast. He had been ill four weeks.

Mr. Schroth was born in this city nearly fifty years ago. He was the son of the late Charles and Barbara Schroth, the former also being in business in Center Market for many years. Mr. Schroth was educated in the District schools, and succeeded his father in business at the age of 19 years. He married Miss Annie M. Gordon of this city. They celebrated their silver wedding September 25, 1914.

He was a member of the Commercial Club and St. Peter's Church and was interested in many charitable institutions of the city.

Surviving him are his wife, two sons, C. Cassard Schroth and C. Riston Schroth, both of whom are connected in the Center market, and two grandchildren.

Funeral services will be held at his late residence, Wednesday morning at 8:30 o'clock, followed by high mass at St. Peter's church. Father Morris will officiate. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, March 17, 1920, p. 2

Rites for John B. Schroth

High Mass Said This Morning at St. Peter's Church

John B. Schroth, prominent Center market merchant who died Sunday was buried this morning in Congressional Cemetery. Funeral services were held at his late residence, 612 Pennsylvania avenue s.e. at 8:30 o'clock this morning. High mass was said at St. Peter's Church at 9 o'clock.